pal as they mature. The credit of the county shall be pledged to the payment of the principal and interest of such certificates or bonds. Certificates or bonds not exceeding in principal amount three-tenths of one per cent of the assessed valuation of the taxable property of the county, not including the valuation of moneys and credits, may be issued and sold without submission to the vote of the people.

Any corporation maintaining a bridge under this section may charge and receive the following rates of toll from all persons using the same: For each foot passenger or bicycle rider, five cents; for each hog, sheep or calf, two cents; for each head of cattle, five cents; for each vehicle or sleigh drawn by one animal, twenty cents; for each additional animal used, five cents; for each automobile, twenty cents; for any other vehicle or animal, a reasonable rate of toll. Such rates of toll may be changed by law whenever the net annual income from such bridge shall exceed a reasonable percentage of the cost thereof.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 350—S. F. No. 426.

An act to amend Section 9390, General Statutes 1913, relating to the salaries and clerk hire of probation officers, their deputies and clerks in certain counties of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of probation and other officers in St. Louis county.—That section 9390, General Statutes 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 9390. In counties having a population of more than fifty thousand and less than one hundred thousand, the probation officer shall receive as full compensation for his services six hundred dollars (\$600) per annum; in counties having a population of one hundred thousand and less than one hundred and fifty thousand he shall receive one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,-500) per annum, and each deputy seven hundred and twenty dollars (\$720), and in counties having a population of more than one hundred and fifty thousand and less than two hundred thousand. each probation officer shall receive two thousand four hundred dollars (\$2,400) per annum, and each deputy such sum as shall be fixed by the said judges of the district court, and in counties having a population of not less than two hundred thousand nor more than three hundred thousand inhabitants, the chief probation officer shall receive twenty-three hundred dollars (\$2,300) per annum, the assistant probation officer shall receive eighteen hundred dollars per annum, and all, other deputy probation officers who have

served as such probation officers for more than two years shall receive thirteen hundred eighty dollars (\$1,380) each per annum, and all other deputy probation officers who have served as such probation officers for more than one year shall receive one thousand dollars (\$1,000) each per annum, and all other deputy probation officers shall receive one thousand dollars (\$1,000) each per annum.

Provided, that in counties having more than three hundred thousand inhabitants and where there is a separate municipal court probation officer, the chief probation officer shall receive the same compensation as is now allowed by law, which salaries shall be paid by the county treasurer in equal monthly installments upon certificates issued by the clerk of the district court.

Approved April 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 351-S. F. No. 663.

An act to amend Section 5 of Chapter 47, General Laws of Minnesota 1913, entitled: "An act requiring all places or receptacles where any fruit or any food products are manufactured, packed, stored, deposited, kept, collected, prepared, produced, sold or served to be kept and maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, providing for inspection of all such places and prescribing penalties and punishments for violations hereof."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Punishment for violation of certain provisions.— That section 5 of chapter 47, General Laws of Minnesota 1913, be

and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 5. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act, after the time stated in the notice provided for in section 3 hereof, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars (\$25.00), nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for the first offense, and for each subsequent offense not *more* than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) or imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 352-S. F. No. 664.

An act to amend Section 3712, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, relating to the sale of unwholesome substances for use as food and the penalties for violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain unwholesome food, etc., a misdemeanor.—That section 3712, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: